
Thank you for choosing us! To use the fountain correctly, please take 
a moment to read this User Manual before you use the product. lf 
any accessories are missing, there are quality issues, or you have 
any questions about this fountain's usage, please feel free to contact 
us via support@oneisall.com

For more information, you can visit our website 
www.oneisall.com

We showcase buyer's voice on our website regularly. You are 
welcome to record and share your own experience of our products.
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What You Have

Assembly and Use

Product Parameters

Maintenance and Cleaning

Troubleshooting

Contact   Us

Stainless Steel 
Container and Tray

Master 
Control Module

Water Filter Bowl

Infrared sensor

Power button

Intermittent water
mode indicator light

Replacement filter 
indicator

The sensor water 
mode indicator light

Power indicator

Water outlet

Type-C port

Adapter

Water Level Sensor
Submersible Pump

Filter

Water Level Window

Power Port

Pump Power Cord

Red/Blue Water Level Indicator

Stainless Steel Water Tray

Water Filter Tray

Stainless Steel Container

Filter

Type-C Cable Brush Adapter Tweezers User Manual

1. Fully charged before using the new machine
Open the silicone waterproof plug of the power port of the main unit 
of the water dispenser, insert the Type-C cable into the power port 
and the other end into the adapter, and turn on the power; the 
charging time is 3.5 hours.

2. Assemble the product

3. Description of operating functions

Product Parameters

Maintenance and Cleaning

Troubleshooting

WE ARE READY TO HELP

Blue light: Water is sufficient Red light: The water level has 
reached the minimum water 
level line; we need to add water

Pour clean drinking water into the 
stainless steel container, not exceeding 
the maximum water level line;

Place the water filter tray on the 
water tank;

Put the soaked filter into the recess 
of the water filter tray and flatten it, 
then put the stainless steel water 
tray;

Insert the main body of the water 
fountain into the recess with the 
water outlet facing straight ahead.

Please use the 5V/1A adapter we provided to charge the product.

After fully charging, please unplug the cable and cover the 
silicone plug.

Note: 

1. Daily cleaning and maintenance

2. Replacement of filter cotton

Before cleaning, please disconnect the power supply and turn off 
the product.
Take out the main body of the water fountain, stainless steel water 
tray, filter element, and plastic water filter tray.
Put the stainless steel container, stainless steel water tray, and water 
filter tray into the water to clean.
Do not immerse the main unit of the water fountain in water to clean 
it, and do not put it into the dishwasher.

A: The water pump may be clogged; please clean it thoroughly, or if 
the water pipe is not connected tightly, please re-insert it.

1. Water dispenser does not work.

A: It means the water level is lower than the minimum water level or 
out of water; please add water in time.

2. Water dispenser red indicator light on.

A: The water pump may be clogged, so please disassemble it and 
clean it thoroughly.

4. Noise increases, and water output decreases.

A: Please search for Water Pump ASIN B0D21YGRNV and Filter ASIN 
B0D21ZLZ7H on Amazon.

5. Purchase of Water Pumps and Filters.

A: Bitte suchen Sie nach Wasserpumpe ASIN B0D22K5744 und Filter 
ASIN B0D22HJKQM auf Amazon.

5. Kauf von Wasserpumpen und Filtern.

A: Recherchez la pompe à eau ASIN B0D22K5744 et le filtre ASIN 
B0D22HJKQM sur Amazon.

5. Achat de pompes à eau et de filtres.

A: Check whether the charger is in full contact with the socket to 
ensure a good power connection.

3. The charging indicator does not light up after plugging in the 
Type-C charger.

3. Cleaning and maintenance of the water pump

      For the health of pets, it is recommended to replace the filter 
cotton every 15 days; when the filter cotton prompt light is on, please 
replace the filter cotton in time and double-click the power button 
to reset the filter cotton indicator.

      Before replacing the filter, please soak the new filter in water for 5 
minutes to remove the powder produced by the activated carbon 
during transportation.

Step 1. Gently break open the 
pump cover

Step 2. Remove the pump cover
Try opening the impeller cover with 
the notched corner of the purr 
cover facing downward.

Step 4. Clean the parts with dish 
soap and warm water

Step 3. Remove the rotor inside 
the pump with tweezers

oneisall offers a standard 2-year warranty. If you have any issues with 
your oneisall product, please do not hesitate to contact us. Be sure to 
include your proof of purchase, model number, and any relevant 
photos or videos in your message to expedite the process. Our 
oneisall support team is available 7 days a week and will respond to 
your inquiry within 24 hours. Thank you for choosing oneisall.

Please note that the oneisall warranty does not apply to used 
products or purchases made from unauthorized sellers. It's important 
to be aware that the warranty also does not cover consumable parts 
such as blades, guards, filters, brushes, and similar items. These parts 
may require regular replacement or maintenance.

Name

Model

Size

Battery

Rated voltage/current

Rated power

Capacity

Material

Wireless Pet Water Fountain

PTM-643 

268*199*172mm

3000mAh

5V/1A

5W

4L

SUS304+ABS

①

②

support@oneisall.com
+1 877-522-8578（US)   Mon-Fri  8am-5pm(PST)
www.oneisall.com

UK/USUK/US UK/US UK/US UK/US UK/US UK/US UK/US UK/US

0201 03 04 05 06 07 08 09

Contents

11

12

15

15

17

18

Katalog ContentsWas haben Sie Montage und Verwendung  Kontaktieren Sie uns

Was Sie haben

Montage und Verwendung

Produktparameter

Wartung und Reinigung

Fehlerbehebung

Kontaktieren Sie uns

Edelstahleimer und 
Wasserbecken aus Edelstahl

Wasserspender-
Haupteinheit

Wasserfilter-Becken

Infrarot-Sensor

Ein-/Ausschalter

Intermittierender Modus

Filterwechselanzeige

Erfassungsmodus

Betriebsanzeige

Wasserauslass

Typ-C-Anschluss

Adapter

Wasserstandssensor
Tauchpumpe

Filter

Wasserstandsanzeiger

Stromanschluss

Netzkabel der Pumpe

Rot/Blauer Wasserstandsanzeiger

Wasserwanne aus
rostfreiem Stahl

Wasserfilter-Schale

Edelstahl-Behälter

Filterpatrone

Typ-C-Ladekabel Kleine Bürste Adapter Pinzette Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Vollständig aufgeladen, bevor Sie das neue Gerät 
verwenden
Öffnen Sie den wasserdichten Silikonstecker des Stromanschlusses 
der Haupteinheit des Wasserspenders, stecken Sie das Typ-C-Kabel 
in den Stromanschluss und das andere Ende in den Adapter und 
schalten Sie das Gerät ein. Die Ladezeit beträgt 3,5 Stunden.

2. Montieren Sie das Produkt

3. Beschreibung der Betriebsfunktionen

Produktparameter

Wartung und Reinigung

WIR SIND BEREIT ZU HELFEN

Blaues Licht: Wasser ist 
ausreichendsufficient

Rotes Licht: Der Wasserstand 
hat die Mindestwasserstands-
grenze erreicht; Wir müssen 
Wasser hinzufügen

Gießen Sie sauberes Trinkwasser 
in den Edelstahleimer und 
überschreiten Sie dabei nicht die 
maximale Wasserstandsgrenze.

Stellen Sie die Wasserfilterschale auf 
den Behälter;

Setzen Sie den getränkten Filter in die 
Aussparung der Wasserfilterschale 
ein und drücken Sie ihn flach, dann 
setzen Sie die Edelstahl-Wasserschale 
ein.

Setzen Sie den Hauptkörper des 
Wasserbrunnens mit dem 
Wasserauslass gerade nach vorne 
in die Aussparung ein.

Bitte verwenden Sie den von uns bereitgestellten 5V/1A-Adapter, 
um das Produkt aufzuladen.

Nach dem vollständigen Aufladen ziehen Sie bitte das Kabel ab 
und decken Sie den Silikonstecker ab.

Hinweis: 

1. Tägliche Reinigung und Wartung

2. Austausch von Filter

Trennen Sie vor der Reinigung bitte die Stromversorgung und 
schalten Sie das Produkt aus.
Nehmen Sie den Hauptteil des Wasserbrunnens, die Edelstahl-Was-
serwanne, das Filterelement und die Kunststoff-Wasserfilterschale 
heraus.

Stellen Sie den Edelstahleimer, die Edelstahl-Wasserschale und die 
Wasserfilterschale zur Reinigung in das Wasser.
Tauchen Sie die Haupteinheit des Wasserbrunnens nicht in Wasser, 
um sie zu reinigen, und stellen Sie sie nicht in die Spülmaschine.

A: Die Wasserpumpe kann verstopft sein. Bitte reinigen Sie es 
gründlich, oder wenn die Wasserleitung nicht fest angeschlossen 
ist, setzen Sie es bitte wieder ein.

1. Wasserspender funktioniert nicht.

A: Es bedeutet, dass der Wasserstand niedriger als der Mindestwas-
serstand ist oder kein Wasser mehr vorhanden ist. Bitte fügen Sie 
rechtzeitig Wasser hinzu.

2. Rote Kontrollleuchte des Wasserspenders leuchtet.

A: Die Wasserpumpe kann verstopft sein, also zerlegen Sie sie bitte 
und reinigen Sie sie gründlich.

4. Der Lärm nimmt zu und die Wasserleistung nimmt ab.

A: Prüfen Sie, ob das Ladegerät in vollem Kontakt mit der Steckdose 
ist, um eine gute Stromversorgung zu gewährleisten.

3.  Die Ladeanzeige leuchtet nach dem Anschließen des 
Typ-C-Ladegeräts nicht auf.3. Reinigung und Wartung der Wasserpumpe

Schritt 1. Brechen Sie den 
Pumpendeckel vorsichtig 
auf

Schritt 2. Entfernen Sie den 
Pumpendeckel
Versuchen Sie, die Laufradabdeck-
ung mit der gekerbten Ecke der 
Schnurrabdeckung nach unten zu 
öffnen.

Schritt 4. Reinigen Sie die Teile mit 
Spülmittel und warmem Wasser

Schritt 3. Entfernen Sie den 
Rotor im Inneren der Pumpe 
mit einer Pinzette

Oneisall bietet eine Standard-Garantie von 2 Jahren. Sollten Sie 
Probleme mit Ihrem Oneisall-Produkt haben, zögern Sie bitte nicht, 
uns zu kontaktieren. Fügen Sie Ihrer Nachricht unbedingt den 
Kaufbeleg, die Modellnummer und alle relevanten Fotos oder Videos 
bei, um den Vorgang zu beschleunigen. Unser Oneisall-Supportteam 
ist 7 Tage die Woche erreichbar und wird Ihre Anfrage innerhalb von 
24 Stunden beantworten. Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Oneisall 
entschieden haben.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Oneisall-Garantie nicht für gebrauchte 
Produkte oder Käufe bei nicht autorisierten Verkäufern gilt. Es ist 
wichtig zu wissen, dass die Garantie auch nicht für Verschleißteile wie 
Klingen, Schutzvorrichtungen, Filter, Bürsten und ähnliche Teile gilt. 
Diese Teile müssen möglicherweise regelmäßig ausgetauscht oder 
gewartet werden.

Name

Modell

Größe

Akku

Nennspannung/-strom

Nennleistung

Fassungsvermögen

Material

Kabelloser Wasserbrunnen für Haustiere

PTM-643 

268 * 199 * 172mm

3000mAh

5V/1A

5W

4L

SUS304+ABS

      Für die Gesundheit von Haustieren wird empfohlen, die 
Filterwatte alle 15 Tage auszutauschen. Wenn die Aufforderungsan-
zeige für Filterbaumwolle leuchtet, tauschen Sie die Filterbaumwolle 
rechtzeitig aus und doppelklicken Sie auf die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um die 
Filterbaumwollanzeige zurückzusetzen.
      Bevor Sie den Filter austauschen, weichen Sie den neuen Filter 
bitte 5 Minuten lang in Wasser ein, um das Pulver zu entfernen, das 
während des Transports durch die Aktivkohle entsteht.

①

②

support@oneisall.com
+1 877-522-8578（US)  Mon-Fre 8am-5pm(PST)
www.oneisall.com
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Ce que vous avez

Assemblage et utilisation

Paramètres du produit

Entretien et nettoyage

Dépannage

Contactez - nous

Récipient et plateau 
en acier inoxydable

Module de 
commande principal

Bol du filtre à eau

Capteur infrarouge

Bouton d'alimentation

Mode intermittent

Indicateur de 
remplacement du filtre

Mode de détection

Indicateur d'alimentation

Sortie d'eau

Port de type C

Adaptateur

Capteur de niveau d'eau
Pompe submersible

Filtre à eau

Fenêtre de niveau d'eau

Port d'alimentation

Cordon d'alimentation
de la pompe

Indicateur de niveau
d'eau rouge/bleu

Bac à eau en acier inoxydable

Plateau du filtre à eau

Récipient en acier inoxydable

Filtre

Câble de type C Brosse Adaptateur Pince à épiler
Manuel de 
l'utilisateur

1. Chargement complet avant d'utiliser la nouvelle 
machine
Ouvrez le bouchon étanche en silicone du port d'alimentation de 
l'unité principale du distributeur d'eau, insérez le câble Type-C dans le 
port d'alimentation et l'autre extrémité dans l'adaptateur, et mettez 
l'appareil sous tension ; le temps de charge est de 3,5 heures.

2. Assembler le produit

3. Description des fonctions d'utilisation

Paramètres du produit

Entretien et nettoyage

Dépannage

NOUS SOMMES PRÊTS À VOUS AIDER

Lumière bleue : L'eau est 
suffisante

Voyant rouge:  Le niveau d'eau a 
atteint la ligne de niveau 
minimum ; il faut ajouter de l'eau.

Versez de l'eau potable propre dans le 
seau en acier inoxydable, en ne 
dépassant pas la ligne de niveau 
maximum de l'eau ;

Placer le plateau du filtre à eau sur le 
réservoir d'eau;

Placez le filtre imbibé dans le creux 
du plateau du filtre à eau et 
aplatissez-le, puis placez le plateau 
à eau en acier inoxydable ;

Insérer le corps principal de la 
fontaine d'eau dans la cavité en 
orientant la sortie d'eau vers 
l'avant.

Veuillez utiliser l'adaptateur 5V/1A que nous avons fourni pour 
charger le produit.

Une fois la charge terminée, débranchez le câble et recouvrez le 
bouchon en silicone.

Remarque: 

1. Nettoyage et entretien quotidiens

2. Remplacement du coton filtrant

Avant de procéder au nettoyage, veuillez débrancher l'alimentation 
électrique et éteindre l'appareil.
Retirez le corps principal de la fontaine, le bac à eau en acier 
inoxydable, l'élément filtrant et le bac à eau en plastique.

Mettez le seau en acier inoxydable, le bac à eau en acier inoxydable 
et le bac à filtre à eau dans l'eau pour les nettoyer.
Ne pas immerger l'unité principale de la fontaine d'eau dans l'eau 
pour la nettoyer et ne pas la mettre au lave-vaisselle.

A: La pompe à eau peut être obstruée ; veuillez la nettoyer soigneu-
sement, ou si le tuyau d'eau n'est pas bien raccordé, veuillez le 
réinsérer.

1. Le distributeur d'eau ne fonctionne pas.

A: Cela signifie que le niveau d'eau est inférieur au niveau minimum 
ou qu'il n'y a plus d'eau ; veuillez ajouter de l'eau à temps.

2. Le voyant rouge du distributeur d'eau est allumé.

A: La pompe à eau peut être obstruée. Démontez-la et nettoyez-la 
soigneusement.

4. Le bruit augmente et le débit d'eau diminue.

A:  Vérifiez que le chargeur est bien en contact avec la prise pour 
assurer une bonne connexion électrique.

3. Le voyant de charge ne s'allume pas après avoir branché le 
chargeur de type C.

3. Nettoyage et entretien de la pompe à eau

      Pour la santé des animaux domestiques, il est recommandé de 
remplacer le coton filtrant tous les 15 jours ; lorsque le voyant du 
coton filtrant est allumé, veuillez remplacer le coton filtrant à temps 
et double-cliquer sur le bouton d'alimentation pour réinitialiser le 
voyant du coton filtrant.
      Avant de remplacer le filtre, faites tremper le nouveau filtre dans 
de l'eau pendant 5 minutes pour éliminer la poudre produite par le 
charbon actif pendant le transport.

Étape 1. Ouvrez doucement 
le couvercle de la pompe

Étape 2. Retirer le couvercle de la 
pompe
Essayez d'ouvrir le couvercle de la 
roue à aubes en orientant le coin 
cranté du couvercle vers le bas.

Étape 4. Nettoyez les pièces avec du 
liquide vaisselle et de l'eau chaude

Étape 3. Retirez le rotor à 
l'intérieur de la pompe à l'aide 
d'une pince à épiler

Oneisall offre une garantie standard de 2 ans. Si vous avez des 
problèmes avec votre produit Oneisall, n'hésitez pas à nous 
contacter. N'oubliez pas d'inclure votre preuve d'achat, le numéro de 
modèle et toute photo ou vidéo pertinente dans votre message afin 
d'accélérer le processus. Notre équipe d'assistance Oneisall est 
disponible 7 jours sur 7 et répondra à votre demande dans les 24 
heures. Merci d'avoir choisi Oneisall.

Veuillez noter que la garantie Oneisall ne s'applique pas aux produits 
d'occasion ou aux achats effectués auprès de vendeurs non 
autorisés. Il est important de savoir que la garantie ne couvre pas non 
plus les pièces consommables telles que les lames, les protections, les 
filtres, les brosses et autres articles similaires. Ces pièces peuvent 
nécessiter un remplacement ou un entretien régulier.

Nom

Modèle

Taille

Batterie

Tension nominale/courant

Puissance nominale

Capacité

Matériau

Fontaine sans fil pour animaux de compagnie

PTM-643 

268*199*172mm

3000mAh

5V/1A

5W

4L

SUS304+ABS

①

②

support@oneisall.com
+1 877-522-8578（US)    lun-Ven  8am-5pm(PST)
www.oneisall.com
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Quello che hai

Montaggio e utilizzo

Parametri del prodotto

Manutenzione e pulizia

Risoluzione dei problemi

Contattaci

Contenitore e vassoio 
in acciaio inox

Modulo di 
controllo Master

Vaschetta del filtro dell'acqua

Sensore a infrarossi

Pulsante di accensione

Modo intermitente

Indicatore di 
sostituzione del filtro

Modo de detección

Indicatore di 
alimentazione

Uscita acqua

Porta Tipo-C

Adattatore

Sensore di livello dell'acqua
Pompa sommergibile

Filtro

Finestra del 
livello dell'acqua

Porta di alimentazione

Cavo di alimentazione
della pompa

Indicatore di livello dell'
acqua rosso/blu

Vassoio dell'acqua
in acciaio inox

Vassoio del filtro dell'acqua

Contenitore in acciaio inox

Filtro

Cavo di tipo C Spazzola Adattatore Pinzette Manuale d'uso

1. Caricare completamente prima di utilizzare la nuova 
macchina
Aprire il tappo impermeabile in silicone della porta di alimentazione 
dell'unità principale dell'erogatore d'acqua, inserire il cavo Type-C 
nella porta di alimentazione e l'altra estremità nell'adattatore, quindi 
accendere l'apparecchio; il tempo di ricarica è di 3,5 ore.

2. Assemblaggio del prodotto

3. Descrizione delle funzioni operative

Parametri del prodotto

Manutenzione e pulizia

Risoluzione dei problemi

SIAMO PRONTI AD AIUTARVI

Luce blu: L'acqua è sufficiente Luce rossa: Il livello dell'acqua 
ha raggiunto la linea di livello 
minimo; è necessario aggiunge-
re acqua.

Versare acqua potabile pulita nel 
secchio in acciaio inox, senza superare 
la linea di livello massimo dell'acqua;

Posizionare il vassoio del filtro 
dell'acqua sul serbatoio dell'acqua;

Inserire il filtro imbevuto nell'incavo 
del vassoio del filtro dell'acqua e 
appiattirlo, quindi inserire il vassoio 
dell'acqua in acciaio inox;

Inserire il corpo principale della 
fontana d'acqua nell'incavo con 
l'uscita dell'acqua rivolta in avanti.

Per caricare il prodotto, utilizzare l'adattatore da 5V/1A fornito da 
noi.

Dopo la ricarica completa, scollegare il cavo e coprire la spina in 
silicone.

Nota: 

1. Pulizia e manutenzione giornaliera
Prima di procedere alla pulizia, scollegare l'alimentazione e spegnere il 
prodotto.
Estrarre il corpo principale della fontana, il vassoio dell'acqua in acciaio inox, 
l'elemento filtrante e il vassoio del filtro dell'acqua in plastica.

Mettere il secchio in acciaio inox, il vassoio dell'acqua in acciaio inox e il 
vassoio del filtro dell'acqua nell'acqua per pulirli.
Non immergere l'unità principale della fontana in acqua per pulirla e non 
metterla in lavastoviglie.

R: La pompa dell'acqua potrebbe essere intasata; pulirla accurata-
mente o, se il tubo dell'acqua non è collegato saldamente, 
reinserirlo.

1. L'erogatore d'acqua non funziona.

R: Significa che il livello dell'acqua è inferiore al livello minimo o che 
l'acqua è finita; aggiungere acqua in tempo.

2. Spia rossa dell'erogatore d'acqua accesa.

R: La pompa dell'acqua potrebbe essere intasata, quindi smontarla 
e pulirla accuratamente.

4. Il rumore aumenta e l'uscita dell'acqua diminuisce.

R: Cercare la pompa dell'acqua ASIN B0D22K5744 e il filtro ASIN 
B0D22HJKQM su Amazon.

5. Acquisto di pompe e filtri per l'acqua.

R: Verificare che il caricabatterie sia a pieno contatto con la presa 
per garantire una buona connessione di alimentazione.

3. L'indicatore di carica non si accende dopo aver inserito il 
caricabatterie di tipo-C.

3. Pulizia e manutenzione della pompa dell'acqua

Fase 1. Aprire delicatamente 
il coperchio della pompa

Fase 2. Rimuovere il coperchio della 
pompa
Cercare di aprire il coperchio della 
girante con l'angolo dentellato del 
coperchio rivolto verso il basso.

Fase 4. Pulire le parti con sapone 
per piatti e acqua calda

Fase 3.  Rimuovere il rotore 
all'interno della pompa con 
una pinzetta.

Oneisall offre una garanzia standard di 2 anni. In caso di problemi 
con il prodotto Oneisall, non esitate a contattarci. Assicuratevi di 
includere nel messaggio la prova d'acquisto, il numero di modello e 
qualsiasi foto o video pertinente per accelerare il processo. Il nostro 
team di assistenza Oneisall è disponibile 7 giorni su 7 e risponderà alle 
vostre richieste entro 24 ore. Grazie per aver scelto Oneisall.

La garanzia Oneisall non si applica ai prodotti usati o acquistati da 
venditori non autorizzati. È importante sapere che la garanzia non 
copre anche le parti di consumo come lame, protezioni, filtri, spazzole 
e articoli simili. Queste parti possono richiedere una sostituzione o una 
manutenzione regolare.

Nome

Modello

Dimensione

Batteria

Tensione/corrente nominale

Potenza nominale

Capacità

Materiale

Fontana wireless per animali domestici

PTM-643 

268*199*172mm

3000mAh

5V/1A

5W

4L

SUS304+ABS

2. Sostituzione del cotone del filtro
      Per la salute degli animali domestici, si raccomanda di sostituire 
il cotone filtrante ogni 15 giorni; quando la spia del cotone filtrante è 
accesa, sostituire il cotone filtrante in tempo e fare doppio clic sul 
pulsante di accensione per resettare la spia del cotone filtrante.

      Prima di sostituire il filtro, immergere il nuovo filtro in acqua per 5 
minuti per rimuovere la polvere prodotta dal carbone attivo 
durante il trasporto.

①

②

support@oneisall.com
+1 877-522-8578（US)   Lun-Ven 8am-5pm(PST)
www.oneisall.com
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¿Qué tiene

Montaje y Uso

Parámetros del producto

Mantenimiento y limpieza

Resolución de problemas

Contacte con nosotros
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Cable Tipo-C Cepillo Adaptador Pinzas Manual del usuario

1. Cargar completamente antes de usar la nueva 
máquina
Abra el tapón impermeable de silicona del puerto de alimentación 
de la unidad principal del dispensador de agua, inserte el cable 
Tipo-C en el puerto de alimentación y el otro extremo en el adapta-
dor, y encienda la máquina; el tiempo de carga es de 3,5 horas.

2. Montar el producto

3. Descripción de las funciones operativas

Parámetros del producto

Mantenimiento y limpieza

6. Solución de problemas

ESTAMOS LISTOS PARA AYUDAR

Luz azul: El agua es suficiente Luz roja:  El nivel de agua ha 
alcanzado la línea de nivel 
mínimo; hay que añadir agua

Vierta agua potable limpia en el cubo 
de acero inoxidable, sin sobrepasar la 
línea de nivel máximo de agua;

Coloque la bandeja del filtro de 
agua en el depósito de agua;

Coloque el filtro empapado en el 
hueco de la bandeja del filtro de 
agua y aplástelo; a continuación, 
coloque la bandeja de agua de 
acero inoxidable;

Introducir el cuerpo principal de la 
fuente de agua en el hueco con la 
salida de agua orientada hacia 
delante.

Por favor, utilice el adaptador de 5V/1A que proporcionamos 
para cargar el producto.

Después de la carga completa, desenchufe el cable y cubra el 
tapón de silicona.

Nota: 

1. Limpieza y mantenimiento diario

2. Sustitución del algodón filtrante

Antes de limpiar, desconecte la fuente de alimentación y apague el 
producto.
Saque el cuerpo principal de la fuente de agua, la bandeja de agua 
de acero inoxidable, el elemento filtrante y la bandeja filtrante de 
agua de plástico.

Ponga el cubo de acero inoxidable, la bandeja de agua de acero 
inoxidable y la bandeja del filtro de agua en el agua para limpiarlos.
No sumerja la unidad principal de la fuente de agua en agua para 
limpiarla ni la introduzca en el lavavajillas.

R: La bomba de agua puede estar obstruida; por favor, límpiela a 
fondo, o si la tubería de agua no está bien conectada, por favor, 
vuelva a insertarla.

1. El dispensador de agua no funciona.

R: Significa que el nivel de agua es inferior al nivel mínimo o que no 
hay agua; añada agua a tiempo.

2. La luz roja del dispensador de agua está encendida.

R: La bomba de agua puede estar obstruida, por lo que debe 
desmontarla y limpiarla a fondo.

4. El ruido aumenta y la salida de agua disminuye.

R: Por favor, busque Bomba de agua ASIN B0D22K5744 y Filtro ASIN 
B0D22HJKQM en Amazon.

5. Compra de bombas de agua y filtros.

R: Compruebe si el cargador está en pleno contacto con la toma de 
corriente para garantizar una buena conexión eléctrica.

3. El indicador de carga no se enciende después de enchufar el 
cargador Tipo-C.

3. Limpieza y mantenimiento de la bomba de agua

      Por la salud de las mascotas, se recomienda reemplazar el 
algodón del filtro cada 15 días; cuando la luz indicadora del algodón 
del filtro esté encendida, por favor reemplace el algodón del filtro a 
tiempo y haga doble clic en el botón de encendido para 
restablecer el indicador del algodón del filtro.
      Antes de sustituir el filtro, sumerja el filtro nuevo en agua durante 
5 minutos para eliminar el polvo producido por el carbón activado 
durante el transporte.

Paso 1. Primer paso Abrir 
suavemente la tapa de la 
bomba

Paso 2. Quitar la tapa de la bomba
Intente abrir la tapa del impulsor 
con la esquina dentada de la tapa 
del impulsor hacia abajo.

Paso 4. Limpie las piezas con 
detergente para vajilla y agua tibia

Paso 3. Retire el rotor del 
interior de la bomba con unas 
pinzas

oneisall ofrece una garantía estándar de 2 años. Si tiene algún 
problema con su producto oneisall, no dude en ponerse en contacto 
con nosotros. Asegúrese de incluir su prueba de compra, número de 
modelo y cualquier foto o video relevante en su mensaje para agilizar 
el proceso. Nuestro equipo de soporte oneisall está disponible 7 días 
a la semana y responderá a su consulta dentro de las 24 horas. 
Gracias por elegir oneisall.

Tenga en cuenta que la garantía oneisall no se aplica a los productos 
usados o compras realizadas a vendedores no autorizados. Es 
importante tener en cuenta que la garantía tampoco cubre las piezas 
consumibles como cuchillas, protectores, filtros, cepillos y artículos 
similares. Estas piezas pueden requerir sustitución o mantenimiento 
periódicos.

Nombre

Modelo

Tamaño

Batería

Tensión/corriente nominal

Potencia nominal

Capacidad

Material

Fuente inalámbrica para mascotas

PTM-643 

268*199*172mm

3000mAh

5V/1A

5W

4L

SUS304+ABS

①

②

support@oneisall.com
+1 877-522-8578（US)   Lun-Vie  8am-5pm(PST)
www.oneisall.com

@Oneisall Official

ESES ES ES ES ES ES ES ES

3837 39 40 41 42 43 44 45

46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53

印刷要求：

@Oneisall Official

@Oneisall Official

@Oneisall Official

@Oneisall OfficialVideo Guide

Video Guide

Video Guide

Video Guide

Video Guide

Power button
Long press the power button for 3 seconds to turn on/off.

Sensor water mode indicator light
When battery-powered, it is the sensor water mode; pets will trigger the 
sensor water when they move within 80cm from the water dispenser, 
and the water dispensing time is 30 seconds.

Intermittent water mode indicator light
When connected to the power supply (connect the power cord), the 
intermittent water mode is turned on, for every 30 seconds of water, the 
water stops for 10 minutes, at this time, the sensor still belongs to the 
open state, when the pet is close, it will sense the water.

Power indicator
Red light flashing: insufficient power
White light flashing: charging
White light: charging completed

Filter Replacement Indicator
When the indicator shows a long white light, it reminds you that the filter 
needs to be replaced, double click the power button to cancel the filter 
indicator.

Ein-/Ausschalter
Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um sie ein- und 
auszuschalten.

Erfassungsmodus
Bei Batteriebetrieb handelt es sich um den Sensorwassermodus; 
Haustiere lösen den Wassersensor aus, wenn sie sich weniger als 80 cm 
vom Wasserspender entfernt bewegen. Die Wasserausgabezeit beträgt 
30 Sekunden.

Intermittierender Modus
Bei Anschluss an die Stromversorgung (Netzkabel anschließen) wird der 
intermittierende Wassermodus eingeschaltet. Alle 30 Sekunden Wasser 
stoppt das Wasser für 10 Minuten. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt befindet sich der 
Sensor noch im geöffneten Zustand, wenn die Wenn das Haustier in der 
Nähe ist, wird es das Wasser spüren.

Betriebsanzeige
Rotes Licht blinkt: unzureichende Leistung
Weißes Licht blinkt: Laden
Weißes Licht: Ladevorgang abgeschlossen

Filterwechselanzeige
Wenn die Anzeige ein langes weißes Licht anzeigt, werden Sie daran 
erinnert, dass der Filter ausgetauscht werden muss. Doppelklicken Sie 
auf die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um die Filteranzeige zu deaktivieren.

Bouton d'alimentation
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes 
pour allumer/éteindre l'appareil.

Mode de détection
Lorsqu'il est alimenté par batterie, c'est le mode eau du capteur ; les 
animaux déclencheront l'eau du capteur lorsqu'ils se déplaceront à 
moins de 80 cm du distributeur d'eau, et le temps de distribution d'eau 
est de 30 secondes.

Mode intermittent
Lorsqu'il est connecté à l'alimentation électrique (connectez le cordon 
d'alimentation), le mode d'eau intermittent est activé, toutes les 30 
secondes d'eau, l'eau s'arrête pendant 10 minutes, à ce moment, le 
capteur appartient toujours à l'état ouvert, lorsque le L'animal est 
proche, il détectera l'eau.

Indicateur d'alimentation
Lumière rouge clignotante: puissance insuffisante
Lumière blanche clignotante: chargement
Lumière blanche: charge terminée

Indicateur de remplacement du filtre
Lorsque l'indicateur affiche une longue lumière blanche, cela vous 
rappelle que le filtre doit être remplacé, double-cliquez sur le bouton 
d'alimentation pour annuler l'indicateur du filtre.

Pulsante di accensione
Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi per 
accendere/spegnere il dispositivo.

Modo de detección
Quando alimentato a batteria, è la modalità sensore acqua; gli animali 
domestici attiveranno il sensore dell'acqua quando si spostano entro 80 
cm dal distributore d'acqua e il tempo di erogazione dell'acqua è di 30 
secondi.

Modo intermitente
Quando è collegato all'alimentazione (collegare il cavo di alimentazi-
one), la modalità acqua intermittente è attivata, per ogni 30 secondi di 
acqua, l'acqua si ferma per 10 minuti, in questo momento il sensore 
appartiene ancora allo stato aperto, quando il l'animale è vicino, 
percepirà l'acqua.

Indicatore di alimentazione
Luce rossa lampeggiante: potenza insufficiente
Luce bianca lampeggiante: in carica
Luce bianca: ricarica completata

Indicatore di sostituzione del filtro
Quando l'indicatore mostra una lunga luce bianca, ti ricorda che il filtro 
deve essere sostituito, fai doppio clic sul pulsante di accensione per 
annullare l'indicatore del filtro.

Botón de encendido
Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos para 
encenderlo o apagarlo.

Modo di rilevamento
Cuando funciona con batería, es el modo de agua del sensor; las 
mascotas activarán el sensor de agua cuando se muevan a menos de 
80 cm del dispensador de agua y el tiempo de dispensación de agua es 
de 30 segundos.

Modo intermittente
Cuando se conecta a la fuente de alimentación (conecte el cable de 
alimentación), se activa el modo de agua intermitente, por cada 30 
segundos de agua, el agua se detiene durante 10 minutos, en este 
momento, el sensor aún pertenece al estado abierto, cuando el La 
mascota está cerca, sentirá el agua.

Indicador de alimentación
Luz roja intermitente: potencia insuficiente
Luz blanca intermitente: cargando
Luz blanca: carga completada

Indicador de reemplazo del filtro
Cuando el indicador muestra una luz blanca larga, le recuerda que es 
necesario reemplazar el filtro, haga doble clic en el botón de encendido 
para cancelar el indicador del filtro.

Wireless Pet 
Water Fountain

PTM-643

ON-D133

Fehlerbehebung

Made in China

Name : Apex CE Specialists GmbH
Add : Grafenberger Allee 277-287,40237 
Düsseldorf,DE
Contact Person: Wells Yan
Tel：+353212066339
E-Mail: Info@apex-ce.de

Name: APEX CE SPECIALISTS LIMITED
Add: 6f East Union Street, Manchester, 
England, M16 9AE
Contact：Wells
Tel : ＋441616371080
E-Mail：Info@apex-ce.com

GPSR-Manufacturer info：
Business Name: chuzhouguanyidianzishangwuyouxiangongsi
Manufacturer Address: CN, 239200, anhui, chuzhoushi, laianxian, 
xinanzhenqingliuxilu, taixinxiangzhangyuan1dong1danyuan2403shi
E-Mail: oneisallofficial@hotmail.com

Product Name: Pet Water Fountain
Brand: oneisall
Product Model: PTM-643
Rated Voltage/Current: DC 5V       1A

1. Dispose of all packaging materials properly. Keep plastic bags away 
from children and pets as these bags can cause choking.
2. To avoid injury, supervise closely when using this product near children.
3. Do not use the dispenser if your pet cannot reach the water tray or has 
any physical disabilities.
4. Do not put any foreign objects into the water tank.
5. Do not disassemble parts of the pet water dispenser other than those 
described in this owner's manual.
6.Do not use the pet water dispenser for any purpose other than its 
intended use.
7. Always unplug the unit from the power source when it is idle, or before 
installing or removing parts, and before cleaning.
8. Avoid water ingress into the power adapter and cord plug during 
cleaning.
9. This product must not be operated without water.
10. To avoid tripping, make sure the power cord is located away from 
pedestrians.
11. Check the unit after installation. If there is water on the contacts or plug, 
do not plug it in.
12. Please change the cartridge at least every 2 weeks or when the flow 
rate decreases significantly. For two or more pets, the cartridge may need 
to be changed more frequently if it becomes clogged.

Safety Warning

1. Entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien ordnungsgemäß. Halten Sie 
Plastikbeutel von Kindern und Haustieren fern, da diese Beutel Erstick-
ungsgefahr bergen.
2. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, beaufsichtigen Sie das Produkt genau, 
wenn Sie es in der Nähe von Kindern verwenden.
3. Verwenden Sie den Spender nicht, wenn Ihr Haustier die Wasserschale 
nicht erreichen kann oder körperlich behindert ist.
4. Geben Sie keine Fremdkörper in den Wassertank.
5. Zerlegen Sie keine Teile des Wasserspenders für Haustiere, die nicht in 
dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben sind.
6. Verwenden Sie den Wasserspender für Haustiere nicht für andere 
Zwecke als die, für die er bestimmt ist.
7. Trennen Sie das Gerät immer vom Stromnetz, wenn es nicht benutzt wird 
oder bevor Sie Teile ein- oder ausbauen und bevor Sie es reinigen.
8. Achten Sie darauf, dass während der Reinigung kein Wasser in den 
Netzadapter und den Kabelstecker eindringt.
9. Dieses Produkt darf nicht ohne Wasser betrieben werden.
10. Um Stolperfallen zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel 
nicht in der Nähe von Fußgängern liegt.
11. Überprüfen Sie das Gerät nach der Installation. Wenn sich Wasser auf 
den Kontakten oder dem Stecker befindet, dürfen Sie es nicht einstecken.
12. Bitte wechseln Sie die Kartusche mindestens alle 2 Wochen oder wenn 
die Durchflussmenge deutlich nachlässt. Bei zwei oder mehr Haustieren 
muss die Kartusche möglicherweise häufiger gewechselt werden, wenn 
sie verstopft ist.

Sicherheitswarnung

1. Éliminez tous les matériaux d'emballage de manière appropriée. Tenez 
les sacs en plastique hors de portée des enfants et des animaux 
domestiques, car ils peuvent provoquer un étouffement.
2. Pour éviter les blessures, surveillez étroitement l'utilisation de ce produit 
à proximité d'enfants.
3. N'utilisez pas le distributeur si votre animal ne peut pas atteindre le bac 
à eau ou s'il souffre d'un handicap physique.
4. Ne mettez pas de corps étrangers dans le réservoir d'eau.
5. Ne démontez pas les pièces du distributeur d'eau pour animaux de 
compagnie autres que celles décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation.
6. n'utilisez pas le distributeur d'eau pour animaux de compagnie à 
d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
7. Débranchez toujours l'appareil de la source d'alimentation lorsqu'il est à 
l'arrêt, ou avant d'installer ou de retirer des pièces, et avant de le nettoyer.
8. Évitez toute pénétration d'eau dans l'adaptateur d'alimentation et la 
fiche du cordon pendant le nettoyage.
9. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé sans eau.
10. Pour éviter de trébucher, veillez à ce que le cordon d'alimentation soit 
placé à l'écart des piétons.
11. Vérifiez l'appareil après l'installation. S'il y a de l'eau sur les contacts ou la 
fiche, ne le branchez pas.
12. Remplacez la cartouche au moins toutes les deux semaines ou lorsque 
le débit diminue de manière significative. Pour deux animaux ou plus, il 
peut être nécessaire de changer la cartouche plus fréquemment si elle se 
bouche.

Avertissement de sécurité

1. Smaltire correttamente tutti i materiali di imballaggio. Tenere i sacchetti 
di plastica lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici, 
poiché possono causare il soffocamento.
2. Per evitare lesioni, sorvegliare attentamente quando si utilizza questo 
prodotto in prossimità di bambini.
3. Non utilizzare l'erogatore se l'animale domestico non è in grado di 
raggiungere la vaschetta dell'acqua o se ha qualche disabilità fisica.
4. Non inserire oggetti estranei nel serbatoio dell'acqua.
5. Non smontare parti dell'erogatore d'acqua per animali domestici 
diverse da quelle descritte nel presente manuale d'uso.
6. Non utilizzare l'erogatore d'acqua per animali domestici per scopi 
diversi da quelli previsti.
7. Scollegare sempre l'unità dalla fonte di alimentazione quando è inattiva, 
o prima di installare o rimuovere parti, e prima della pulizia.
8. Evitare che l'acqua penetri nell'adattatore di alimentazione e nella spina 
del cavo durante la pulizia.
9. Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato in assenza di acqua.
10. Per evitare di inciampare, assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia 
posizionato lontano dai pedoni.
11. Controllare l'unità dopo l'installazione. Se c'è acqua sui contatti o sulla 
spina, non collegarla.
12. Sostituire la cartuccia almeno ogni 2 settimane o quando la portata 
diminuisce significativamente. In caso di due o più animali domestici, 
potrebbe essere necessario sostituire la cartuccia più frequentemente se 
si intasa.

Avvertenze per la sicurezza

1. Elimine correctamente todos los materiales de embalaje. Mantenga las 
bolsas de plástico fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas, ya que pueden 
provocar asfixia.
2. Para evitar lesiones, supervise atentamente cuando utilice este 
producto cerca de niños.
3. No utilice el dispensador si su mascota no puede alcanzar la bandeja de 
agua o tiene alguna discapacidad física.
4. No introduzca objetos extraños en el depósito de agua.
5. 5. No desmonte piezas del dispensador de agua para mascotas que no 
estén descritas en este manual del usuario.
6.No utilice el dispensador de agua para mascotas para ningún otro fin 
que no sea el previsto.
7. Desenchufe siempre la unidad de la fuente de alimentación cuando 
esté inactiva, o antes de instalar o retirar piezas, y antes de limpiarla.
8. Evite la entrada de agua en el adaptador de corriente y en el enchufe 
del cable durante la limpieza.
9. Este producto no debe utilizarse sin agua.
10. Para evitar tropiezos, asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación está 
situado lejos de los peatones.
11. Compruebe la unidad después de la instalación. Si hay agua en los 
contactos o en el enchufe, no lo enchufe.
12. Por favor, cambie el cartucho al menos cada 2 semanas o cuando el 
caudal disminuya significativamente. Para dos o más mascotas, puede 
ser necesario cambiar el cartucho con más frecuencia si se obstruye.

Advertencia de seguridad

1. Gooi alle verpakkingsmaterialen op de juiste manier weg. Houd plastic 
zakken uit de buurt van kinderen en huisdieren, aangezien deze zakken 
verstikking kunnen veroorzaken.
2. Om letsel te voorkomen, moet u goed toezicht houden als u dit product 
in de buurt van kinderen gebruikt.
3. Gebruik de dispenser niet als uw huisdier niet bij de waterbak kan of een 
lichamelijke beperking heeft.
4. Stop geen vreemde voorwerpen in de waterbak.
5. 5. Demonteer geen onderdelen van de waterdispenser anders dan 
beschreven in deze gebruikershandleiding.
6.Gebruik de waterdispenser voor huisdieren niet voor andere doeleinden 
dan waarvoor deze bedoeld is.
7. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als het apparaat niet wordt 
gebruikt, voordat u onderdelen installeert of verwijdert en voordat u het 
apparaat schoonmaakt.
8. Voorkom dat er water in de voedingsadapter en de stekker komt tijdens 
het schoonmaken.
9. Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt zonder water.
10. Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer uit de buurt van voetgangers ligt om 
struikelen te voorkomen.
11. Controleer het apparaat na installatie. Steek de stekker niet in het 
stopcontact als er water op de contacten of de stekker zit.
12. Vervang het patroon minstens om de 2 weken of wanneer de 
stroomsnelheid aanzienlijk afneemt. Bij twee of meer huisdieren moet het 
patroon mogelijk vaker worden vervangen als het verstopt raakt.

Veiligheidswaarschuwing

1. Wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe należy prawidłowo utylizować. 
Plastikowe torby należy przechowywać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt 
domowych, ponieważ mogą one spowodować zadławienie.
2. Aby uniknąć obrażeń, należy ściśle nadzorować korzystanie z produktu 
w pobliżu dzieci.
3. Nie używaj dozownika, jeśli zwierzę nie może dosięgnąć tacki na wodę 
lub ma jakąkolwiek niepełnosprawność fizyczną.
4. Nie wkładać żadnych ciał obcych do zbiornika na wodę.
5. Nie należy demontować części dystrybutora wody dla zwierząt w 
sposób inny niż opisany w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.
6. Nie używaj dystrybutora wody dla zwierząt domowych do celów innych 
niż jego przeznaczenie.
7. Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od źródła zasilania, gdy jest ono bezczynne, 
przed instalacją lub demontażem części oraz przed czyszczeniem.
8. Podczas czyszczenia należy unikać przedostawania się wody do 
zasilacza i wtyczki przewodu.
9. Tego produktu nie wolno używać bez wody.
10. Aby uniknąć potknięcia, należy upewnić się, że przewód zasilający 
znajduje się z dala od pieszych.
11. Po instalacji należy sprawdzić urządzenie. Jeśli na stykach lub wtyczce 
znajduje się woda, nie należy podłączać urządzenia.
12. Wkład należy wymieniać co najmniej co 2 tygodnie lub w przypadku 
znacznego spadku natężenia przepływu. W przypadku dwóch lub więcej 
zwierząt wkład może wymagać częstszej wymiany, jeśli się zatka.

Ostrzeżenie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

1. Kassera allt förpackningsmaterial på rätt sätt. Håll plastpåsar borta från 
barn och husdjur eftersom dessa påsar kan orsaka kvävning.
2. För att undvika skador, håll noggrann uppsikt när produkten används i 
närheten av barn.
3. Använd inte automaten om ditt husdjur inte kan nå vattenfacket eller 
har några fysiska funktionshinder.
4. Lägg inga främmande föremål i vattentanken.
5. Demontera inte delar av vattenautomaten för husdjur på annat sätt än 
vad som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.
6. Använd inte vattendispensern för husdjur för något annat ändamål än 
vad den är avsedd för.
7. Koppla alltid bort enheten från strömkällan när den inte används, eller 
innan du installerar eller tar bort delar, och innan rengöring.
8. Undvik att vatten tränger in i nätadaptern och sladdkontakten under 
rengöring.
9. Denna produkt får inte användas utan vatten.
10. För att undvika att snubbla, se till att nätsladden är placerad på 
avstånd från fotgängare.
11. Kontrollera enheten efter installationen. Om det finns vatten på 
kontakterna eller kontakten ska du inte koppla in den.
12. Byt patronen minst varannan vecka eller när flödeshastigheten 
minskar avsevärt. För två eller fler husdjur kan patronen behöva bytas 
oftare om den blir igensatt.

Säkerhetsvarning
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Wireless Pet 
Water Fountain

PTM-643

ON-D133

Wireless Pet 
Water Fountain

PTM-643
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Wireless Pet 
Water Fountain

PTM-643

ON-D133

Wireless Pet 
Water Fountain

PTM-643

ON-D133

Wireless Pet 
Water Fountain

PTM-643

ON-D133

English

Deutsch

Frangais

Italiano

Español

Nederland/België

Polska

Sverige
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Safety Warning Contents

4L饮水机 五国说明书_V0版

尺寸：95*130mm,    材质:128g双铜+哑油

印刷：四色印刷

折叠方式：骑马钉

C0  M63  Y100  K0


